

पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड दक्षिणी क्षेत्र पारेषण प्रणाली-॥. क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय, बेंगलूर (लोक सूचना विभाग)



अंतर कार्यालय ज्ञापन / Inter Office Memo

प्रेषक From: महाप्रबंधक (सीपीआईओ) द क्षे पा प्र -2, बैंग्लोर

सेवा में To: Shri P.Srinivas, Sr.DGM/Tumkur SS

संदर्भ सं.Ref No: पीजीसी/आरटीआई/**981**/2019/2019 दिनांक Date: 10th October, 2019

अध्याय २ पृष्ठ ५ , आर टी आई एक्ट २००५ से उद्धत

5(4). केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी, ऐसे किसी अन्य अधिकारी की सहायता मांग कर सकेगा, जिसे वह अपने कृत्यों के सम्चित निर्वहन के लिए आवश्यक समझे।

5(5). कोई अधिकारी, जिसकी उपधारा (4) के अधीन सहायता चाही गई है, उसकी सहायता चाहने वाले यथास्थिति, केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी या राज्य लोक सूचना अधिकारी को सभी सहायता प्रदान करेगा और इस अधिनियम के उपबंधों के किसी उल्लंघन के प्रयोजनों के लिए ऐसे अन्य अधिकारी को, यथास्थिति, केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी या राज्य लोक सूचना अधिकारी समझा जाएगा।

Attached please find copy of application dated 01/10/2019 received at this office from Shri N.R.Madhu, Chitradurga on 04/10/2019 under RTI Act, 2005. information sought in the application is pertaining to 400 kV D/C Gooty-Madhugiri TL.

In this regard, kind attention is drawn to the following RTI provisions:

Quote from Chapter II page 5, RTI Act 2005

- 5.(4) The Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, may seek the assistance of any other officer as he or she considers it necessary for the proper discharge of his or her duties.
- 5.(5) Any officer, whose assistance has been sought under sub-section (4), shall render all assistance to the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, seeking his or her assistance and for the purpose of any contravention of the provision of this Act, such other officer shall be treated as a Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be.

Unquote

Accordingly, the information sought for in the above RTI application may please be furnished by 21/10/2019 to meet the timeline specified in the Act.

sr2cpio@powergrid.co.in

संलग्नक : उपरोक्तानुसार Encl: a/a

प्रतिलिपि: कार्यपालक निदेशक (द.क्षे-II) (अपीलीय प्राधीकारी के सूचनार्थ)

APPLICATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005

Date: 01/10/2019 Place: Chitradurga

To,

Mr. V. Rajesh,
General Manager, CPIO & the Public Information Officer,
The Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.,
Southern Region Transmission System – II RHQ,
Near RTO Driving Test Track, Singanayakanahalli,
Yalahanka Hobali, Bangalore – 560 064.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Application for seeking information under Right to Information Act, 2005

I Mr. Madhu N R, Advocate wish to seek below stated information:

That your Organization has drawn 400 KV high tension line and also installed/erected huge tower over the agricultural land of Smt. Mallamma W/o Narayanappa bearing Re. Sy. No. 82/1 measuring 8 acres 10 which is situated at Venkatamnahalli Village, Nagalamadike Hobali, Pavagada Taluk, Tumakuru District.

That in respect of the same you have not granted any compensation towards the erection of tower and corridor area as determined by the Deputy Commissioner, Tumakuru. Therefore, in respect of the same a case has been registered against your Organization for seeking compensation by Shri. Prabhakar M N, the son of Smt. Mallamma being the legal heir before the Hon'ble II Addl. District & Sessions Court, Madhugiri bearing Case No. Misc. No.: 5064/2018.

In respect of the same you have issued notice under Indian Telegraph Act, 1885. A copy of the same is attached with this letter for your kind reference. However, you have not stated which category tower (whether A, B, C or D) was installed/erected and what is the total "corridor area/Right of way" in guntas with respect to the said agricultural land.

Therefore, I request you to provide the below details:

- 1. Type of Tower installed
- 2. Total "Corridor Area/Right of Way" in Guntas OR
- 3. Provide the Certified copy of the Notice issued under the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 to Smt. Mallamma which reveals the details such as type of tower installed and total corridor area.

Note: A copy of the notice issued to Smt. Mallamma under the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 is attached with this letter for your ready reference.

I hereby inform you that the following formalities have been completed by me:

- A. That I have annexed the Postal Order bearing No. 49F 307238 for an amount of Rs.10/- in your favour dated 16/09/2019.
- B. That I am the Citizen of India seeking information in the said capacity.

Request you to send all the information sought by me at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

(Mr. Madhu. N. R)

Advocate

Address: Srigandha Nilaya, 1st Floor, 1st Cross, Sangameshwara Layout,

Behind Akashavani,

Kelagote, Chitradurga – 577 501

Mobile: 9513317555





POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

IA Government Jordon Enterprish

Fe	17 4	কলেবিকি.	Migi	青木	कालनी	7.37	अार्	अजासपुर	 515	∮04	(आं	.म)	
												6	

MOTHER INDER INDIAN TELEGRAPH ACT. 1885

VI NKATAMNATLIVI) - Knowking tout

Dear Sirl Madam

9448950759 In exercise of the Power vested with Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited (An Enterprise of the Govt. of India Ministry of Energy, Department of Power) under Indian Telegraph Act 1885, part - III Section 10 to 19 conferred under Section 68 & 164 of the Indian Electricity Act 2003, through the Gazzette of India, Extraordinary dated 24" December 2003, as amended upto date, notice is hereby given that 400 KV D/C Electric Transmission line from Gooty to Madhugiri (Turnkur) will pass through your property noted under. While due care will be taken to minimize the damage to standing trees and crops, certain minimum unavoidable damage is likely to take place during construction/ erection of the aforesaid line. The trees so felled will be handed over to you. The compensation for the yield component of the trees so felled and the crops damaged will be paid to you as assessed by the Revenue Department or any other competent authority as may be decided/directed by the Revenue Department

Name of Talisk	pova GADA ***********************************
Name of Village	Stalkfrit Bangurillier
Field R S No	88/1
Particulars of Trees or Crops to be out	3
	au factorea

1448950359

Name of the Owner MALLEmma VENEMBURALLICI) PONOBARA (MAKE)

FOI POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIALIMITED

Signature

Namo

VAL UNIOND

Designation

Place

Date

Copy to Sale Revenue Authority

Owner's Segrande

Dated